
 

 
 

 
TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 

 
August 13, 2024 
Revised May 28, 2025 
Revised June 17, 2025 
Revised June 25, 2025 
 
From:  Erin Hemmy, Richard P. McCormick, P.G., and Daniel C. Stanfill, P.E. 
   
To:   Ms. Amanda Ashby, AICP 
  Project Manager 
  Ardurra Group, Inc.  
 
Subject: Existing Contamination Conditions Technical Memorandum 
  SR 417 SANFORD AIRPORT CONNECTOR PD&E STUDY 
  Seminole County, Florida 
  CFX Project No. 417-246A 

GEC Project No. 5603E 
 
Geotechnical and Environmental Consultants, Inc. (GEC) is pleased to present this Existing 
Contamination Conditions Technical Memorandum for the SR 417 Sanford Airport Connector 
PD&E Study.  This study is being performed for Ardurra Group, Inc. and the Central Florida 
Expressway Authority (CFX). 
 
Contamination Screening 
 
GEC conducted this evaluation using limited elements of Chapter 20 of the FDOT PD&E Manual 
dated July 31, 2024.  The study area is shown on the attached Figure 1. 
 
GEC reviewed relevant information from the following sources of information: 
 

• USGS Quadrangle Maps of Oviedo, Osteen, Sanford, and Casselberry, Florida (Figure 2),  

• National Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) Soil Survey (Figure 3), and 

• Limited Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Map Direct and Nexus 
Information Portal file research was performed for the sites of concern identified within 
the Evaluation Area. 
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Based on the results of the contamination screening activities, GEC assigned Contamination Risk 
Ratings (CRRs) to potential contamination sites in the Evaluation Area.  The CRR system was 
developed by FDOT and incorporates four levels of risk: No, Low, Medium and High.  For a 
description of the four risk levels please refer to Appendix A. 
 
Varying buffer areas are identified on a 2022 aerial photograph with site locations shown in 
attached Figures 4A and 4B. 
 
Table 1 – Potential Contamination Site Summary, presents the results of our evaluation.  The 
information obtained from each source of information listed above is summarized for the 
Evaluation Area and potential contamination sites, along with the corresponding CRRs. Public file 
excerpts for potential contamination sites are attached as Appendix C. 
 
Table 2 – Pond Potential Risk Ratings, presents the CRRs assigned to the 10 pond site options. 
 
Contamination Review Summary 
 
The potential contamination site locations are shown on Figures 4A-4B.  File review summaries 
are presented in the two tables below.  Note that the site numbers correlate to the earlier Existing 
Conditions Technical Memorandum.  
 

Table 1 
Potential Contamination Site Summary 

 
Site 
No. 

Facility Name and 
Address Facility ID Concerns 

Risk 
Rating 

1 
Seminole County Main 

Expressway Plaza 
875 Oakway Avenue 

9400810 

This site maintains a 500-gallon aboveground 
emergency generator diesel tank. No 
complaints, violations, or discharges have been 
recorded at this site. 

Low 

20 

Marquette Shores 
Borrow Pit C&D 

Marquette Avenue and 
Ohio Avenue 

27164 
This site was a construction demolition debris 
disposal site, that received a No Further Action 
status.  Debris may remain on-site. 

Medium 

21 
Sanford Airport FUDS 

Site 
FL49799F467500 

This site is a former Naval Air Station with the 
potential for soil and groundwater impacts.  

Medium 
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Site 
No. 

Facility Name and 
Address Facility ID Concerns 

Risk 
Rating 

22 

Brisson Road/Avenue 
Landfill/Dump 

2861 East Lake Mary 
Boulevard 

ERIC_8881; 
ERIC_5591; 

ERIC_5562; 83721 

This site is an abandoned landfill. An April 2015 
Supplemental Site Assessment Report found 
high methane soil exceedances, metal 
groundwater exceedances, and remaining solid 
waste debris on-site. An October 2015 
Addendum recommends a No Further Action 
status for the groundwater due to low levels of 
exceedances. Landfill debris remains on-site. 
Additional areas of contamination impacts 
could exist. 

High 

25 
Historical Citrus Groves 

and Row Crops 
N/A 

Typical concerns associated with citrus groves 
and row crops include pesticide/herbicide 
storage and usage, grove heating during cooler 
winter months (smudge pots and other grove 
heating equipment), tractor and equipment 
maintenance and fueling, underground and 
aboveground fuel storage tanks, irrigation 
pumps and maintenance, and asbestos 
irrigation lines. 

Medium 

27 
Sunland Park Debris 

Staging Area 
180 Collins Drive 

98048 
This is an inactive disaster debris management 
area with no recorded contamination impacts. 

Low 

 
Table 2 

Pond Potential Risk Rating 
 

Pond Name Location Concerns 
Risk 

Rating 

Pond 417-1A 
Northeast corner of the 
Mellonville Avenue and 

Oakway intersection 

Historically Pond 417-1A consisted of row crop 
farming prior to 1986, when the site was developed 
with a horse pasture.  In 2023, a pile of brush and tree 
debris is visible in the southeast corner. The potential 
for agricultural impacts may remain on site. 

Medium 

Pond 417-1B 
Northeast corner of the 
Mellonville Avenue and 

Oakway intersection 

Historically Pond 417-1B consisted of row crop 
farming and a residence. The row crops became 
fallow by 1986. The potential for agricultural impacts 
may remain on site. 

Medium 

Pond 417-1C1 
West Side of SR 417 and 

Sanford Airport 
Connector intersection 

Historically Pond 417-1C1 consisted of row crop 
farming between 1940 and about 1990. 

Medium 

Pond 417-1C2 
East Side of SR 417 and 

Sanford Airport 
Connector intersection 

Historically Pond 417-1C2 consisted of row crop 
farming between 1940 and about 1990. 

Medium 
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Pond Name Location Concerns 
Risk 

Rating 

Pond 417-2A 
Northwest corner of the 

Palm Way and Bloom 
Lane intersection 

Historically undeveloped wooded land. Currently the 
site contains a residence with a covered car port and 
a garage building.  

Low 

Pond 417-2B 
Northeast corner of the 

Palm Way and Bloom 
Lane intersection 

Historically Pond 417-2B consisted of row crop 
farming until developed with six large horticulture 
grow houses. The potential for agricultural impacts 
may remain on site.  

Medium  

Pond 417-3A 

Around 300 feet 
southeast of the corner of 

Botanical Way and 
Hidden Palm Drive 

Historically undeveloped wooded land located on a 
natural conservation area.  

Low 

Pond 417-3B 

Around 470 feet 
northwest of the 

Swinstead Drive and 
Tudor Rose Drive 

intersection 

Historically undeveloped wooded land is located on a 
natural conservation area. 

Low 

Pond 417-
Existing 1 

North corner of the East 
Lake Mary Boulevard and 
Red Cleveland Boulevard 

intersection 

Historically undeveloped wooded land until 
developed with the existing pond location.  

Low 

Pond 417-4B 

East corner of the  
East Lake Mary Boulevard 

and Red Cleveland 
Boulevard intersection 

Historically undeveloped wooded land. This site is 
adjacent to a closed landfill with known soil 
contamination impacts and residual landfill debris 
(Site No. 22). 

High 

 
Level II Impact to Construction Impact Assessments and Recommendations 
 
Due to the preliminary nature of this Technical Memorandum, Level II Impact to Construction 
Assessments (ICAs) are not required at this time.   
 
Level II ICAs will be recommended for the High Risk pond site (Pond 417-4B) adjacent to Site No. 
22, and the Medium Risk pond sites (Ponds 417-1A, 1B, 1C1, 1C2, and 2B) with historical 
agricultural concerns.  A Contamination Screening Evaluation Report will be prepared for the 
selected roadway alignment and include Level II ICA recommendations. 
 
Limitations 
 
The findings, opinions, conclusions, and recommendations presented herein are based in part on 
reasonably ascertainable information contained in the public record.  GEC does not warrant or 
guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this information.  Some of this public record 
information may be dated and not representative of conditions at the time this report was 
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prepared (June through August 2024 and May through June 2025), or in the future.  Additional 
limitations are as follows: 
 

• Not discussed in this report are properties that have been historically undeveloped land, 
are associated with residential use and do not appear to pose a contamination risk, or are 
professional/commercial establishments that are not associated with hazardous 
materials or petroleum products. 

 
• This study also does not include surveys of wetlands, endangered species, asbestos 

containing materials, lead-based paints, or other potential hazardous building materials. 
 
Use of This Memorandum 
 
GEC has prepared this memorandum for the exclusive use of our client, Ardurra Group, Inc. and 
CFX, for application to our client’s project.  GEC will not be held responsible for any other party’s 
interpretation or use of this report’s data or recommendations without our written 
authorization. 
 
GEC has performed the services described in this report in a manner consistent with that level of 
care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing in Central 
Florida.  No other representation is made or implied in this document. 
 
The conclusions and recommendations should be disregarded if the final project design differs 
from the project description in this report.  If such changes are contemplated, GEC should be 
retained to review the new plans to assess the applicability of this report in light of proposed 
changes. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to work with Ardurra Group, Inc. and CFX on this project.  If you 
have any questions concerning this report, or if we may be of further assistance, please contact 
us. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

Contamination Risk 
Rating Descriptions 



 

The contamination potential risk rating system was developed by FOOT and is included in Part 2, 
Chapter 20 of the PD&E Manual, dated July 31, 2024.  The rating system incorporates four levels 
of risk: 
 

1. No - A review of available information on the property and a review of the 
conceptual or design plans indicates there is no potential contamination 
impact to the project. It is possible that contaminants have been handled on 
the property. However, findings from the Level I evaluation indicate that 
contamination impacts are not expected. 

2. Low - A review of available information indicates that past or current activities on 
the property have an ongoing contamination issue; the site has a hazardous 
waste generator identification (ID) number, or the site stores, handles, or 
manufactures hazardous materials. However, based on the review of 
conceptual or design plans and/or findings from the Level I evaluation, it is 
not likely that there would be any contamination impacts to the project. 

3. Medium - After a review of conceptual or design plans and findings from a Level I 
evaluation, a potential contamination impact to the project has been 
identified. If there is insufficient information (such as regulatory records or 
site historical documents) to make a determination as to the potential for 
contamination impact, and there is reasonable suspicion that contamination 
may exist, the property should be rated at least as a “Medium.” Properties 
used historically as gasoline stations and which have not been evaluated or 
assessed by regulatory agencies, sites with abandoned in place underground 
petroleum storage tanks or currently operating gasoline stations should 
receive this rating. 

4. High - After a review of all available information and conceptual or design plans, 
there is appropriate analytical data that shows contamination will 
substantially impact construction activities, have implications to ROW 
acquisition or have other potential transfer of contamination related liability 
to the FDOT. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

APPENDIX B 
 

Map Direct Maps 







 

APPENDIX C 
 

Public File Excerpts 
 



Site No. 1 
 

Seminole County Main Expressway Plaza 









Site No. 20 
 

Marquette Shores Borrow Pit C&D 
  







Site No. 21 
 

Sanford Airport FUDS Site 
  



















































Site No. 22 
 

Brisson Road/Avenue Landfill/Dump 
  































































































Site No. 27 
 

Sunland Park Debris Staging Area  
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